

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ANDREA L. HOLMAN, Personal Representative
of the Estate of LINDA CLIPPERT, Deceased,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v

Supreme Court No. 137993
COA Docket No.279879
Lower Court Case No. 05-068-493-NH

MARK RASAK, D.O.,

Defendant/Appellee.

DEFENDANT/APPELLEE'S RESPONSE
TO PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

PROOF OF SERVICE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

O'CONNOR, DeGRAZIA, TAMM & O'CONNOR, P.C.

By: JULIE McCANN O'CONNOR (P38484)
DREW W. BROADDUS (P 64658)
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
4111 Andover Road - Suite 300 E
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302
(248) 433-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	ix
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	x
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	1
A. Factual Background and Proceedings in the Trial Court	1
B. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
<p>THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT MICHIGAN’S LONGSTANDING INFORMAL DISCOVERY RULES PERMITTING <i>EX PARTE</i> INTERVIEWS BETWEEN DEFENSE COUNSEL AND PLAINTIFF’S TREATING PHYSICIANS, WHEN PLAINTIFF HAS PUT HER MEDICAL CONDITION AT ISSUE BY FILING A MEDICAL MALPRACTICE ACTION, COULD BE RECONCILED WITH THE PRIVACY RULE OF HIPAA, LIMITING DISCLOSURE OF PRIVATE HEALTH INFORMATION THROUGH USE OF A HIPAA COMPLIANT QUALIFIED PROTECTIVE ORDER.</p>	
A. Michigan Law Regarding <i>Ex Parte</i> Interviews	11
B. Michigan’s History of Open Discovery and Use of <i>Ex Parte</i> Interviews	12
C. Enactment of The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA)	17
D. HIPAA and its Impact on State Privacy Laws	19
1. Mandated and Permitted Disclosures	20
2. Use and Disclosure of PHI Pursuant to the Litigation Exception ...	21
3. HIPAA Preemption of State Privacy Laws	22
4. Determining Which Law is More Stringent When State Law is Found to be “Contrary” to HIPAA	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS -- continued

PAGE

E.	Many Federal Courts Have Recognized that HIPAA Allows the Release of Oral Information Pursuant to a Qualified Protective Order	27
F.	State Courts Which Allow <i>Ex Parte</i> Interviews with Treating Physicians have Reconciled their <i>Ex Parte</i> Rule with the Privacy Rule by Concluding that an <i>Ex Parte</i> Interview May Satisfy Both HIPAA and State Law with Use of a HIPAA Compliant Authorization	38
G.	HIPAA Specifically Provides for Disclosure of Protected Health Information, Including Both Oral And Written Information, in the Context of Judicial Proceedings in Response to Discovery Requests	46
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	49
	PROOF OF SERVICE	51

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

MICHIGAN CASES-PUBLISHED

<i>Abela v GMC</i> , 469 Mich 603; 677 NW2d 325 (2004)	7, 28
<i>Cowles v Bank West</i> , 476 Mich 1; 719 NW2d 94 (2006)	7
<i>Daniels v Allen Industries, Inc.</i> , 391 Mich 398; 216 NW2d 762 (1974)	12
<i>Davis v Dow Corning Corporation</i> , 209 Mich App 287; 530 NW2d 178 (1995)	48-49
<i>Domako v Rowe</i> , 438 Mich 347; 475 NW2d 30 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gailitis v Bassett</i> , 5 Mich App 382; 146 NW2d 708 (1966)	12
<i>Gulley-Reaves v Baciewicz</i> , 260 Mich App 478; 679 NW2d 98 (2004)	17
<i>Howe v Detroit Free Press, Inc.</i> , 440 Mich 203; 487 NW2d 374 (1992)	11
<i>Mercy Mt. Clemens Corp v Auto Club Ins Ass'n</i> , 219 Mich App 46; 555 NW2d 871 (1996)	7
<i>Neal v Oakwood Hosp Corp</i> , 226 Mich App 701; 575 NW2d 68 (1997)	16
<i>PT Today, Inc. V Comm'r of Office of Financial and Ins Services</i> , 270 Mich App 110; 715 NW2d 398 (2006)	7
<i>Roberts v Mescosta Co Gen Hosp</i> , 466 Mich 57; 642 NW2d 663 (2002) (" <i>Roberts I</i> ")	7
<i>Roberts v Mecosta General Hospital (after remand)</i> , 470 Mich 679; 684 NW2d 711 (2004) (" <i>Roberts II</i> ")	17

FEDERAL CASES-PUBLISHED

<i>Bayne v Provost</i> , 359 F Supp 2d 234 (ND NY 2005)	6, 28-31
<i>Crenshaw v Mony Life Insurance Co.</i> , 318 F Supp 2d 1015 (SD Cal 2004)	29, 30, 44, 45

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES -- *continued*

PAGE

In re Vioxx Products Liability Litigation,
230 FRD 473 (ED La 2005) 46

Law v Zuckerman,
307 F Supp 2d 705 (D Md 2004) 6, 29, 30, 44, 45

Northwest Memorial Hospital v Ashcroft,
362 F3d 923 (7th Cir 2004) 25

OTHER STATE CASES - PUBLISHED

Alsip v Johnson City Medical Center,
197 SW3d 722 (Tenn 2006) 45

Arons v Jutkowitz
9 NY3d 393; 880 NE2d 831 (2007) *passim*

Browne v Horbar,
792 NYS2d 314 (NY Sup 2004) 45

Crist v Moffatt,
326 NC 326; 389 SE 2d 41 (1990) 39, 45

Givens v Mullikin,
75 SW3d 383 (Tenn 2002) 44-45

Holmes v Nightingale,
158 P3rd 1039, 1041 (Okla 2007) 23, 42, 44

In re Diet Litigation,
348 NJ Super 546; 895 A2d 493 (2005) 39, 44, 45

In re: Lester Collins, M.D.,
52 Tex Sup J 813; ___ SW3d ___(2009) 42-44, 46

Moreland v Austin,
670 SE2d 68; 284 Ga 730 (2008) 39-40, 44, 46

Moss v Amira,
826 NE2d 1001 (Ill App 2005) 44

Niesig v Team I,
76 NY2d 363; 558 NE2d 1030 (1990) 41

Petrillo v Syntex Laboratories, Inc.,
499 NE2d 952 (Ill App 1986) 44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES -- *continued*

PAGE

Reutter v Weber,
179 P3d 977 (Colo 2007) 43-44

Samms v District Court,
908 P.2d 520 (Colo1995) 44

Sorensen v Barbuto,
143 P3d 295 (Utah App 2006) 44

Sorensen v Barbuto,
177 P.3d 614, 618, 621 (Utah 2008) 44

Smith v American Home Products Corp.,
372 NJ Super 105; 885 A2d 608 (2003) 23, 25, 30, 38, 39, 45

Stempler v Speidell,
100 NJ 368; 495 A2d 857 (1985) 38, 39

UNPUBLISHED CASES

Belote v Strange,
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,
decided October 25, 2005 (No. 262591) 4

Croskey v BMW,
2005 WL 4704767 (ED Mich 2005) *passim*

Croskey v BMW,
2005 WL 1959452 (ED Mich 2005) (Magistrate Judge’s Opinion) 31

Deitch v City of Olympia,
2007 WL 1813852 (WD Wash 2007) 45

EEOC v Boston Market Corporation,
2004 WL 3327264 (ED NY) 33, 34, 45

Harhara v Norville,
2007 WL 2713847 (ED Mich 2007) 36

Harris v Whittington,
2007 WL 164031 (D Kan 2007) 37

Hulse v The Suburban Mobile Home Supply,
2006 WL 2927519 (D Kan) 34, 35, 44

Palazzolo v Mann,
No. 09-10043 (ED Mich 2009) 36-37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES -- *continued*

PAGE

Santaniello v Sweet,
2007 WL 214605 (D CT 2007) 35-36

Sample v Zancanelli Mgmt. Corp.,
2008 WL 508726 (D Kan 2008) 35, 44

Sforza v City of New York,
2008 WL 4701313(SD NY 2008) 35

Shropshire v Laidlaw Transit, Inc.,
No. 06-10682 (ED Mich 2006) 36

Weiss v Astellas Pharma, U.S.
2007 WL 2137782 (ED Ky 2007) 33, 44

COURT RULES AND STATUTES

GCR 1963, 310 12

MCR 2.301 17

MCR 2.302 13, 15, 17

MCR 2.306 17

MCR 2.314 11, 13

MCR 7.301(A)(2) ix

MCL 600.2157 7, 11, 13, 26, 33, 37

MCL 600.2912f 7, 15-17

MCL 600.5838a(1) 16

Tex Civ Prac & Rem Code, §74.052(a) 43

42 USC § 1320d 18, 20, 28, 30, 47

42 USC § 1320d-1 18

42 USC § 1320d-2 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

45 CFR § 160.103 6, 18, 20, 29, 30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES -- <i>continued</i>	PAGE
45 CFR § 160.202	24, 26
45 CFR § 164.203	23-24, 29
45 CFR § 164.501	30
45 CFR § 164.502	7, 18, 20
45 CFR § 164.512	<i>passim</i>
45 CFR § 164.534	20
64 Fed Reg 59918	25
65 Fed Red 82530	9, 19
<i>ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.4(a)-(f)</i>	10
<i>Aldridge v Mercy Memorial Hsp.</i> (Order of the Monroe Co. Cir. Ct.)	36
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> , 4 th Ed. (2000)	17
Cohen, Beverly, <i>Reconciling the HIPAA Privacy Rule with State Laws Regulating Ex Parte Interviews of Plaintiffs' Treating Physicians</i> , 43 Hous L Rev 1091 (2006)	20,23
Comment, <i>Don't Ask, Don't Tell: HIPAA's Effect on Informal Discovery in Products Liability and Personal Injury Cases</i> , 2006 BYU L Rev 1075 (2006)	22, 30
Conn, Sara, <i>"Open" Discovery in the Age of HIPAA</i> , 88 Mich B J 21 (February 2009)	47
<i>Hakim v St. Joseph Mercy</i> (Order of the Oakland Co. Cir. Ct.)	36
HHS Office for Civil Rights, Summary of the HIPAA Privacy Rule, < http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/privacy/hipaa/understanding/summary/privacysummary.pdf > (accessed July 31, 2009).	50
Michigan Civil Service Commission Form CS-1786, HIPAA Disclosure Authorization, < http://www.michigan.gov/documents/CS-1786_HIPAA_Disclosure_Authorization_92774_7.pdf > (accessed July 20, 2009)	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES -- *continued*

PAGE

Michigan SCAO Approved Form 315, Authorization for Release of Medical Information,
<[http://courts.michigan.gov/scao/
courtforms/generalcivil/mc315.pdf](http://courts.michigan.gov/scao/courtforms/generalcivil/mc315.pdf)> (accessed July 20, 2009) 13

SJI 2d 2.06 14

Stahle v Chelsea Comm. Hsp. (Order of the Washtenaw Co. Cir. Ct) 36

White, Tamela J. and Hoffman, Charlotte A.,
*The Privacy Standards Under
the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act:
A Practical Guide to Promote Order and Avoid Potential Chaos,*
106 W Va L Rev 709 (2004) 20

8 Wigmore, Evidence, §2389 14

Zamler v Karoub (Order of the Oakland Co. Cir. Ct.) 36
